13 907

# Secured.

^ Unsecured.

$   Sanlam facility is secured by 45 682 683 Transcend Property Fund ("TPF") shares.

   ICR covenant allocates interest received to EBITDA rather than offsetting against interest paid.

E
M

IR
A

 P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 F
U

N
D

IN
TER

IM
 R

ESU
LTS 2

0
2

3

101

ANNEXURE – FINANCIALS

DEBT FACILITIES BY SOURCE: EMIRA (Rm)

0

500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

Rand Merchant Bank ABSA Nedbank Standard Bank Sanlam DMTN programme

Drawn Undrawn

E
M

IR
A

 P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 F
U

N
D

IN
TER

IM
 R

ESU
LTS 2

0
2

3

102

ANNEXURE – FINANCIALS

LOAN TO VALUE CALCULATION: EMIRA GROUP

Rm

Net interest-bearing debt 6 246
Non-current portion 4 512
Current portion 1 453
Add back: Unamortised debt raising fees 9
Add: Net derivative liabilities/(assets) 256
Add: ESA and BEE SPV's debt 190
Less: Cash on hand (173)

Income-producing assets 15 157
Investment property 12 036
Equity-accounted investments (net of ECL)

– US investments 2 852
Loan receivable (net of ECL) 269
LTV 41.2%
Lowest bank covenant 50.0%

E
M

IR
A

 P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 F
U

N
D

Proportionally consolidate
equity-accounted

investments

As reported
Rm

US
Rm

Adjusted
Rm

Net interest-bearing debt 6 246 3 669 9 914

Non-current portion 4 512 4 004 8 516

Current portion 1 453 1 453

Add back: Unamortised debt raising fees 9 9

Add: Net derivative liabilities/(assets) 256 256

Add: ESA and BEE SPV's debt 190 190

Less: Cash on hand (173) (335) (509)

Income-producing assets 15 157 3 641 18 797

Investment property 12 036 6 493 18 528

Equity-accounted investments: —

– US investments 2 852 (2 852) —

Loan receivable 269 269

LTV 41.2% 52.7%

IN
TER

IM
 R

ESU
LTS 2

0
2

3

103

ANNEXURE – FINANCIALS

LOAN TO VALUE: LOOK THROUGH

E
M

IR
A

 P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 F
U

N
D

IN
TER

IM
 R

ESU
LTS 2

0
2

3

104

ANNEXURE – FINANCIALS

INTEREST COVER RATIO CALCULATION: EMIRA
Measure 1

R'000
Measure 2

R'000

Profit before finance costs 390 245 390 245

Adjustments

Exclude:

Allowance for future rental escalations (4 202) (4 202)

Amortisation of lease costs and tenant installations 16 069 16 069

Depreciation 515 515

Net fair value adjustments (6 233) (6 233)

Foreign exchange profit/loss: unrealised (68 105) (68 105)

Income from equity-accounted investments: non-distributable (38 517) (38 517)

Expected credit loss (loans) 267 902 267 902

Loss on disposal of investment in associate 38 419 38 419

IFRS 16 Leasehold liability adjustments 182 182

Transaction costs expensed 5 784 5 784

Include:

Income from equity-accounted investments: excess cash dividend 12 853 12 853

Reallocation:

Interest received — 26 112

EBITDA 614 913 641 025

Net finance costs 276 615 276 615

Adjustments

Exclude:

Interest on loan to Inani 988 988

Include:

Interest received from BEE transaction and ESA Trust (9 860) (9 860)

Reallocation:

Interest received (incl. interest from BEE transaction + ESA Trust) — 26 112

Adjusted net finance costs 267 743 293 856

Interest cover ratio 2.3 2.2

* Measure 2 allocates interest received to EBITDA.

E
M

IR
A

 P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 F
U

N
D

IN
TER

IM
 R

ESU
LTS 2

0
2

3

105

ANNEXURE – FINANCIALS

SEGMENTAL LOAN-TO-VALUE AND INTEREST COVER RATIOS

Emira Group Transcend

Indirect investments
(equity accounted)

US

Accounting treatment n/a Subsidiary Equity accounted